
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 3-2<6'1
A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
NINETEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $ or so much thereof

3 as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof as may

4 be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2008-2009 for the,

5 purpose of capital improvement projects for the nineteenth

6 representative district, as follows:

7 I. To be expended by the Department of Education:

8

9

10

A. Honolulu District Office, Oahu

(1) Pavement of parking lot between Buildings A & F;

relocation of containers

11 Plans $5,000

12

13

14

Design

Construction

Total Funding

$15,000

$50,000

$70,000

15 B. 19th District Schools, Oahu

16

17

(1) Installation of photovoltaic panels in select

schools within the 19th representative district
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4

Page 2

Plans

Design

Construction and equipment

Total Funding

H.B. NO.1J281

$50,000

$50,000

$900,000

$1,000,000

5

6

(2) Installation of air conditioning or solar

ventilators

7

8

9

10

Plans

Design

Construction and equipment

Total Funding

$25,000

$25,000

$450,000

$500,000

11

12

13

14

C. Kahala Elementary School, Oahu

(1) Plans, design and construction to enclose library

patio area to use as a multi-media center, to

also include electrical upgrade.

15

16

17

18

19 D.

Planning

Design

Construction

Total Funding

Kalani High School, Oahu

18,000

54,000

180,000

252,000

20

21

22

(1) Design and construction of security gates for

various buildings; ground and site improvements;

equipment and appurtenances
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Design

Construction

Total Funding

H.B. NO. 1)121

$30,000

$470,000

$500,000

4

5

6

(2) Design and construction for improvements to

athletic track; ground and site improvements;

equipment and appurtenances

7

8

9

Design

Construction

Total Funding

$300,000

$3,800,000

$4,100,000

10

11

12

(3) Design, construction, and equipment for girls

locker room/shower building; ground and site

improvements; equipment and appurtenances

13

14

15

16

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total Funding

$600,000

$7,500,000

$100,000

$8,200,000

17 E. Liholiho Elementary School, Oahu

18

19

(1) Plans, design and construction for 8th Avenue

parking lot expansion

20

21

22

Plans and d~sign

Construction

Total Funding

$20,000

$125,000

$145,000
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H.B. NO. 1J23l

(2) Plans, design, and construction for 3 lights for

the field area

3

4

5

6

Plans and design

Equipment

Construction

Total Funding

$35,000

$1,000

$222,000

$258,000

7

8

(3) Plans, design, and construction for parking lot

lights for 8th and 9th Avenue lots

9

10

11

12

Plans and design

Equipment

Construction

Total Funding

$45,000

$1,000

$310,000

$356,000

13 F. Queen Lili'uokalani Elementary School, Oahu

14

15

16

(1) Plans, design, and construction of elevator for

administration building for ADA compliance and to

serve special education pre-school.

17

18

19

20

Planning

Design

Construction

Total Funding

$5,000

$50,000

$500,000

$555,000
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H.B. NO. 1J~1

(2) Elevated walkway from administration/library

building to Building E for ADA compliance and to

service special education pre-school.

4

5

6

7

Planning

Design

Construction

Total Funding

$5,000

$50,000

$500,000

$550,000

8

9

10

G. Waialae Charter School, Oahu

(1) Classrooms for special education and

special education preschool

11

12

13

14

Planning

Design

Construction

Total Funding

$50,000

$150,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

15 H. Wilson Elementary School, Oahu

16

17

18

19

(1) Plan, design, and construction of a multipurpose

building to house music department, physical

education department, and science and technology

laboratories.

20

21

22

Planning

Design

Construction

$50,000

$850,000

$7,100,000
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Total Funding

H.B. NO. 1;281

$8,000,000

2 II. To be expended by the University of Hawaii, Manoa

3

4

A. Kapiolani Community College, Oahu

(1) Renovation of STEM Phase II

5

6

Planning $50,000

Design $150,000

7

8

9

Construction

Total Funding

(2) Renovation of fine dining area

$1,085,000

10

11

Planning $76,150

Design $152,300

12

13

Construction

Total Funding $1,523,000

14 III. To be expended by the Department of Transportation:

15

16

17

A. Intersection of Waa Street and

Kalanianaole Highway, Oahu

(1) Pedestrian activated crosswalk signal

18

19

Planning $100,000

Design $100,000

20

21

Construction

Total Funding
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Page 7 H.B. NO. ?JZYJ

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

2 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

3 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

4 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

5

6

INTRODUCEDBY:~ ~~
/ JAN 2 3 200~
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Report Title:
Capital Improvements

Description:
Capital Improvements for the 19th District
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