A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE NINETEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$ or so much thereof
3	as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof as may
4	be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2008-2009 for the
5	purpose of capital improvement projects for the nineteenth
6	representative district, as follows:
7	I. To be expended by the Department of Education:
8	A. Honolulu District Office, Oahu
9	(1) Pavement of parking lot between Buildings A & F;
10	relocation of containers
11	Plans \$5,000
12	Design \$15,000
13	Construction \$50,000
14	Total Funding \$70,000
15	B. 19 th District Schools, Oahu
16	(1) Installation of photovoltaic panels in select
17	schools within the 19 th representative district

1	Plar	S	\$50,000	
2	Desi	Design \$50,00		
3	Cons	Construction and equipment \$900,00		
4	Tota	l Funding	\$1,000,000	
5		(2) Installation of air condit	ioning or solar	
6		ventilators		
7	Plan	5	\$25,000	
8	Desi	gn	\$25,000	
9	Cons	truction and equipment	\$450,000	
10	Tota	Total Funding \$500,000		
11	C.	Kahala Elementary School, Oahu		
12		(1) Plans, design and construc	tion to enclose library	
13		patio area to use as a mul	ti-media center, to	
14		also include electrical up	grade.	
15		Planning	18,000	
16		Design	54,000	
17		Construction	180,000	
18		Total Funding	252,000	
19	D.	Kalani High School, Oahu		
20		(1) Design and construction of	security gates for	
21		various buildings; ground	and site improvements;	
22		equipment and appurtenance	s	

1	Design		\$30,000
2	Construction \$470,000		
3	Total Fun	ding	\$500,000
4	(2)	Design and construction for improvemen	ts to
5		athletic track; ground and site improv	ements;
6		equipment and appurtenances	
7	Design		\$300,000
8	Construct	ion	\$3,800,000
9	Total Fun	ding	\$4,100,000
10	(3)	Design, construction, and equipment fo	r girls
11		locker room/shower building; ground an	d site
12		improvements; equipment and appurtenan	ces
13	Design		\$600,000
14	Construct	ion	\$7,500,000
15	Equipment		\$100,000
16	Total Fun	ding	\$8,200,000
17	E. Liho	liho Elementary School, Oahu	
18	(1)	Plans, design and construction for $8^{\rm th}$	Avenue
19		parking lot expansion	
20	Plans and	design	\$20,000
21	Construct	ion	\$125,000
22	Total Fun	ding	\$145,000



1	(2) Plans, design, and construction for 3 lights for
2	the field area
3	Plans and design \$35,000
4	Equipment \$1,000
5	Construction \$222,000
6	Total Funding \$258,000
7	(3) Plans, design, and construction for parking lot
8	lights for 8 th and 9 th Avenue lots
9	Plans and design \$45,000
10	Equipment \$1,000
11	Construction \$310,000
12	Total Funding \$356,000
13	F. Queen Lili`uokalani Elementary School, Oahu
14	(1) Plans, design, and construction of elevator for
15	administration building for ADA compliance and to
16	serve special education pre-school.
17	Planning \$5,000
18	Design \$50,000
19	Construction \$500,000
20	Total Funding \$555,000

1		(2)	Elevated walkway from administrat	ion/library
2			building to Building E for ADA co	mpliance and to
3			service special education pre-sch	ool.
4	Plan	ning		\$5,000
5	Desi	gn		\$50,000
6	Cons	Construction \$500,000		
7	Tota	Total Funding \$550,000		
8	G.	Waia	lae Charter School, Oahu	
9		(1)	Classrooms for special education	and
10			special education preschool	
11	Plan	ning		\$50,000
12	Desi	Design \$150,000		
13	Cons	Construction \$800,000		
14	Tota	Total Funding \$1,000,000		
15	н.	H. Wilson Elementary School, Oahu		
16		(1)	Plan, design, and construction of	a multipurpose
17			building to house music departmen	t, physical
18			education department, and science	and technology
19			laboratories.	
20	Plan	ning		\$50,000
21	Desi	gn		\$850,000
22	Cons	truct	ion	\$7,100,000

1		Total Funding	\$8,000,000
2	II.	To be expended by the University of Hawaii, Mano	a
3		A. Kapiolani Community College, Oahu	
4		(1) Renovation of STEM Phase II	
5		Planning	\$50,000
6		Design	\$150,000
7		Construction	\$1,085,000
8		Total Funding	\$1,285,000
9		(2) Renovation of fine dining area	
10		Planning	\$76,150
11		Design	\$152,300
12		Construction	\$1,294,550
13		Total Funding	\$1,523,000
14	III.	To be expended by the Department of Transportati	on:
15		A. Intersection of Waa Street and	
16		Kalanianaole Highway, Oahu	
17		(1) Pedestrian activated crosswalk signal	
18		Planning	\$100,000
19		Design	\$100,000
20		Construction	\$200,000
21		Total Funding	\$400,000

1	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
2	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
3	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
4	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.
5	
6	
	INTRODUCED BY: Falsara Manumoto
	JAN 2 3 2008

Report Title:

Capital Improvements

Description:

Capital Improvements for the 19th District

HB HMIA 27-2008-4.doc